year when an employee is required to care for an immediate family member who suffers from a serious health condition.

8.11  Unpaid Leave - An employee who has been employed by the County for twelve (12) months or more and has worked a minimum of one thousand forty (1040) hours in the preceding twelve (12) months may take a total of up to eighteen (18) workweeks unpaid leave for his or her own serious health condition, and for family reasons as provided in Sections 8.10.F and 8.10.G combined, within a twelve (12) month period.